
CONTRACT# OFR/220712 

1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION 
OF FIRE EQUIPMENT PARTS, SUPPLIES, AND RELATED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF FIRE EQUIPMENT PARTS, SUPPLIES, AND RELATED PRODUCTS (“Second 
Amendment”) is entered into by and between the CITY OF OCALA, a Florida municipal corporation 
(“City”) and MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized 
and authorized to do business in the state of Florida (EIN: 59-3624496) (“Contractor”). 

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2022, City and Contractor entered into a Cooperative 
Purchasing Agreement for the Provision of Fire Equipment Parts, Supplies and Related Products and 
Services (the “Original Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2023, City and Contractor entered into a First Amendment to 
Cooperative Purchasing Agreement for the Provision of Fire Equipment Parts, Supplies and Related 
Products and Services (the “First Amendment”) to extend the Original Agreement for an additional 
term from August 1, 2023 through July 31, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor now desire to renew the Original Agreement for an additional 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the following mutual covenants 
and conditions, and other good and valuable consideration, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS.  City and Contractor hereby represent, warrant, and agree that the Recitals set forth 
above are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. INCORPORATION OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT. The Original Agreement between City and 
Contractor, as amended, is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth herein its entirety and 
remains in full force and effect except for those terms and conditions expressly amended by this 
Third Amendment.

3. RENEWAL TERM. The Original Agreement, as amended, is hereby renewed for a TWO (2) YEAR 
term commencing AUGUST 1, 2025, and ending JULY 31, 2027.

4. COMPENSATION. City shall pay Contractor a price not to exceed FOUR HUNDRED FORTY 
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($440,000) (the “Contract Sum”) over the Renewal Term 
as full and complete compensation for the timely and satisfactory provision of services as 
described in the Original Agreement and Exhibit C – Lake County Contract Modifications.

5. NOTICES. All notices, certifications or communications required by this Second Amendment shall 
be given in writing and shall be deemed delivered when personally served, or when received if 
by facsimile transmission with a confirming copy mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 
prepaid, return receipt requested. Notices can be concurrently delivered by e-mail. All notices 
shall be addressed to the respective parties as follows:

If to Contractor: Municipal Equipment Company, LLC 
Attention: Matthew Fenneman 
408 Bif Ct. 
Orlando, Florida 32809 
Phone: 800-228-8448 
E-mail:  matt@mecofire.com

mailto:matt@mecofire.com


  CONTRACT# OFR/220712 
 

2 

 
 
If to City of Ocala:   Daphne M. Robinson, Esq., Contracting Officer 
     City of Ocala 
     110 SE Watula Avenue, 3rd Floor 
     Ocala, Florida 34471 
     Phone: 352-629-8343 
     E-mail: notices@ocalafl.gov 

Copy to:     William E. Sexton, Esq., City Attorney 
City of Ocala 

             110 SE Watula Avenue, 3rd Floor 
      Ocala, Florida 34471 
      Phone: 352-401-3972 
      E-mail: cityattorney@ocalafl.gov 

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall 
be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument. 

7. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE(S). Contractor, if and by offering an electronic signature in any form 
whatsoever, will accept and agree to be bound by said electronic signature to all terms and 
conditions of this Second Amendment. Further, a duplicate or copy of the Agreement that 
contains a duplicated or non-original signature will be treated the same as an original, signed 
copy of this original Agreement for all purposes.  

8. LEGAL AUTHORITY. Each person signing this Second Amendment on behalf of either party 
individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Second Amendment on 
behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect 
to all provisions contained in this Second Amendment. 

 

 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW.] 

  

mailto:notices@ocalafl.org
mailto:cityattorney@ocalafl.org


  CONTRACT# OFR/220712 
 

3 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on 
____________________________________. 

ATTEST: CITY OF OCALA 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Angel B. Jacobs 
City Clerk 

 
 
________________________________________ 
Kristen Dreyer 
City Council President 

Approved as to form and legality: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
William E. Sexton, Esq. 
City Attorney 

MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
 
 
By: ______________________________________ 
                           (Printed Name) 
 
 

Title:  ____________________________________ 
                        (Title) 
 

 



Exhibit C - Lake County Contract Modifications CONTRACT# OFR/220712

C-1



Exhibit C - Lake County Contract Modifications CONTRACT# OFR/220712

C-2



Exhibit C - Lake County Contract Modifications CONTRACT# OFR/220712

C-3



Exhibit C - Lake County Contract Modifications CONTRACT# OFR/220712

C-4



Exhibit C - Lake County Contract Modifications CONTRACT# OFR/220712

C-5



Exhibit C - Lake County Contract Modifications CONTRACT# OFR/220712

C-6



ATTACHMENT 2B - PRICING SHEET  22-730 FIRE EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES,
 AND SERVICES 

FIRM'S WEBSITE:

Warehouse Location(s):

MANUFACTURER
Percent 
Off List

In Stock / 
Lead Time

Freight 
Included

 WEBSITE

TRELLBORG/SAVA AIRBAGS 0.00% 2 3 WEEKS ARO NO (FOB)
https://www.trelleborgslovenija.com/i
mages/eko/2022/HAZ
MAT_Trelleborg_katalog_2022_ang.pdf

Boston Leather 5.00% 14 21 days Yes www.bostonleather.com

MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC. 5-30-23

SAVE AND SUBMIT AS AN EXCEL FILE

List manufacturer brands supported.  

www.mecofire.com

Orlando, FL 

Contact Information For Emergency/Disaster Services (24/7)

Name:

Email:

Emergency Phone:

Robert Gonzales

rgonzales@mecofire.com

904-813-2173

Exhibit C - Lake County Contract Modifications CONTRACT# OFR/220712

C-7




